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Honorable Bill Fuller, Commissioner

Department of Human Resources

Post Office Box 304000

Montgomery, Alabama  36130-4000

Municipalities -- Human Resources Department -- Human Resources, County Boards of -- County Commissions -- City Councils

Under the authority of section 38-2-7 of the Code of Alabama, a city of 60,000 or more in population must be located wholly within one county to share the authority with the county commission in the appointment of the county board of human resources.

In a county that contains a city of 60,000 or more in population, the city and county have an equal number of votes in selecting the members of the county board of human resources.

Dear Mr. Fuller:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Department of Human Resources.

QUESTION ONE


Considering the fact that the City of Hoover has a population of 60,000 or more, with that population being located in both the counties of Jefferson and Shelby, is the governing body of Hoover entitled to share the appointing authority for the human resources board with the county commission in both Jefferson and Shelby coun​ties?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your questions all center around section 38-2-7 of the Code of Ala​bama.  That section states in part:


There is hereby created in each county a county board of human resources, which shall consist of seven members . . . selected by the county commission from the citizenship of the county on the basis of their recognized interest in the public welfare; provided that in counties in which there are cities having a popula​tion of 60,000 or more, according to the last federal cen​sus, the city commission or other governing body of the city shall have equal authority with the county commission in selecting the membership of the county board of human resources. . . .

ALA. CODE § 38-2-7 (1992).  
This is a troublesome statute when your facts are applied to it.  The statute must be applied as written where it is plain.  The lan​guage of the statute is plain; it is application of the statute that is difficult.  The Alabama Supreme Court has repeatedly held that, under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a stat​ute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, that language must be inter​preted to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte T.B., 698 So. 2d 127 (Ala. 1997).  Applying this to the statute in question, it is the opinion of this Office that this statute says “in which there are cities,” not in which there are parts of a city.  This results in a negative answer to Question One.

CONCLUSION


The City of Hoover is not entitled to share the appointing authority for the county human resources board with the county commission in either Jefferson or Shelby counties.

QUESTION TWO


Where a city, due to the size of its popula​tion, has equal authority with the county com​mission to select the membership of the county board, how is that authority to be shared?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The main function of the county board of human resources is to appoint a director of the county department of human resources and to meet, from time to time, with the director and advise him on the public welfare programs.  Where the county commission shares these duties with a city within the county, it is hoped that the county commission and city governing body could agree on an appropriate method to share these responsibilities.


If there is no agreement, it is the opinion of this Office that the city gov​erning body and the county commission shall have an equal number of votes and an equal number of board members chosen by them.  Because there are seven members of the human resources board, and if the city and county cannot agree on the seventh member, the city and the county should work out a procedure acceptable to each for the election of the seventh member.

CONCLUSION


Where a city has equal authority with the county commission to select the membership of the county board of human resources, the two governmental entities should strive to work together.  The city will have the same number of votes for the selection of the human resources board.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Walter S. Turner of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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